# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, INC. et. al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civ. Case No. 25-cv-1674-RDM

DONALD TRUMP, et. al.,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF COLORADO IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE
ARGUMENT3
I. NPR's programming is constitutionally protected speech
II. The Executive Order is motivated by an unconstitutional, viewpoint-based animus
III. The Executive Order leverages direct and indirect federal funding to unconstitutionally punish NPR
A. The Executive Order unconstitutionally terminates all federal funding for NPR
1. Federal defunding of NPR constitutes retaliation
The Executive Order unconstitutionally regulates speech outside of the scope of the relevant federal programs
B. The Executive Order unconstitutionally prohibits broadcasters from using Community Service Grants to license NPR's programming
The Executive Order's limitation on broadcasters constitutes     retaliation
The Executive Order imposes an unconstitutional viewpoint-based restriction on a program designed to facilitate private speech
C. The Executive Order unconstitutionally deters local public broadcasters from using nonfederal funds to license NPR's programming
CONCLUSION 18

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Cases

Accuracy in Media, Inc. v. FCC, 521 F.2d 288 (1975)
Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc., 570 U.S. 205 (2013)
Aref v. Lynch, 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016)
Arkansas Educational Television Commission v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666 (1998)
Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland, 481 U.S. 221 (1987)13
Community-Service Broadcasting of Mid-America, Inc. v. FCC, 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978) (en banc)
Corporation for Public Broadcasting v. Trump, No. CV 25-1305 (RDM), 2025 WL 1617191 (D.D.C. June 8, 2025)
Crawford–El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998)
DKT International, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for International Development, 477 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2007)14, 16
FCC v. League of Women Voters of California, 468 U.S. 364 (1984)passin
Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964)5
Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006)3
Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)7
Jenner & Block LLP v. U.S. Department of Justice, — F. Supp. 3d —, No. 25-cv-916 (JDB), 2025 WL 1482021 (D.D.C. May 23, 2025) 17
Legal Services Corporation v. Velasquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)

Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc., 476 U.S. 488 (1986)	4
Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, 585 U.S. 87 (2018)	3
Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	7
Moody v. NetChoice, LLC, 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	7, 8
NAACP v Claiborne Hardware Company, 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	4
National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	13
NEA v. Finley, 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	13, 16
NRA v. Vullo, 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	3, 5, 17
Pacific Gas & Electricity Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California, 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	7
Perkins Coie LLP v. U.S. Department of Justice, No. CV 25-716 (BAH), 2025 WL 1276857 (D.D.C. May 2, 2025)	5
Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	8
Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington, 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	13
Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13, 16
Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	10
Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	5
Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	13

Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	5
Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	4
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr LLP v. Executive Office of the President, — F. Supp. 3d —, No. 25-cv-917 (RJL), 2025 WL 1502329 (D.D.C. May 27, 2025) 3	, 11, 17
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 396	, 12, 14
47 U.S.C. § 396 (1976 ed.)	14
47 U.S.C. § 398	15
Other Authorities	
Executive Order No. 14290, 90 Fed. Reg. 19,415 (May 1, 2025)	passim
Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump Ends the Taxpayer Subsidization of Biased Media, White House (May 1, 2025)	6
Press Release, The White House, <i>President Trump Finally Ends the Madness of NPR</i> , <i>PBS</i> (May 1, 2025)	6
S. Rep. No. 222 (1967)	15
